



**NORFOLK**  
CONSTABULARY  
*Our Priority is You*

February 2020

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 000454/20**

I write in connection with your request for information received by Norfolk Constabulary on the 29<sup>th</sup> January 2020 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 Please state the total number of persons under the age of 18 caught with illegal drugs on school premises.  
Please provide information for the following calendar years:  
A 2015  
B 2016  
C 2017  
D 2018  
E 2019
  
- 2 If possible, please provide the ages of the individuals involved in Q1a-e.  
Please provide information for the following calendar years:  
A 2015  
B 2016  
C 2017  
D 2018  
E 2019
  
- 3 Please provide a breakdown of the number of incidents from Q1a-e relating to the following illegal drugs  
Please provide information for the following calendar years as above  
A Class-A drugs such as heroin and crack cocaine  
B Cannabis  
C Other drugs
  
- 4 Please provide a breakdown of the number of incidents in Q1a-e, where the illegal drugs were seized from:  
Please provide information for the following calendar years as above.  
A Primary schools  
B Secondary schools

**Response to your Request**

The response provided below is correct as of 7<sup>th</sup> February 2020.

Norfolk Constabulary has considered your request and our response is below.

The following information is based on recorded crimes for drugs offences, where the location is educational premises and the suspect date of birth identifies them as under 18.

It should be noted that there may be occasions where the premises address has been used as the nearest identifiable address for the purposes of crime recording. Additionally, if the offence has taken place on the school grounds, outside of school hours, these will still be included in the figures, although they may not be directly related to anyone who attends the school.

## Q1

2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
19	23	23	32	39

## Q2

Suspect Age	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
12	-	3	-	2	1
13	1	1	5	5	6
14	6	6	3	8	14
15	8	9	8	8	15
16	4	3	6	8	3
17	-	1	1	1	-

## Q3

Offence Title	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
92A. Trafficking in controlled drugs	4	-	-	-	-
92D. Possession of controlled drugs (excluding cannabis)	1	-	-	-	-
92E. Possession of controlled drugs (cannabis)	11	-	-	-	-
Having possession of a controlled drug - Class A - Cocaine	-	-	2	-	-
Having possession of a controlled drug - Class A - MDMA	-	-	-	-	4
Having possession of a controlled drug - Class B - Amphetamine	-	-	1	-	-
Having possession of a controlled drug - Class B - Cannabis	3	16	18	18	22
Having possession of a controlled drug - Class B - Ketamine	-	-	-	-	1
Having possession of a controlled drug - Class B - Other	-	2	-	-	1
Having possession of a controlled drug - Class C - Other	-	-	-	3	-
Having possession of a controlled drug - Class unspecified	-	-	-	1	1
POSSESS CANNABIS A CLASS C CONTROLLED DRUG	-	1	-	-	-
Possession of a controlled drug with intent to supply - Class A - MDMA	-	-	-	2	-
Possession of a controlled drug with intent to supply - Class B - Cannabis	-	2	1	1	-
Possession of a controlled drug with intent to supply - Class B - Other	-	-	-	-	1
Possession of a controlled drug with intent to supply - Class C - Other	-	-	-	-	1
Possession of a controlled drug with intent to supply a class C controlled drug	-	1	-	-	-
Supplying or offering to supply a controlled drug - Class A - Cocaine	-	-	-	-	2
Supplying or offering to supply a controlled drug - Class A - MDMA	-	-	-	1	-
Supplying or offering to supply a controlled drug - Class A - Other	-	-	-	1	4
Supplying or offering to supply a controlled drug - Class B - Cannabis	-	-	-	1	2
Supplying or offering to supply a controlled drug - Class B - Other	-	1	-	2	-
Supplying or offering to supply a controlled drug - Class C - Other	-	-	1	1	-
Supplying or offering to supply a controlled drug - Class	-	-	-	1	-

unspecified					
-------------	--	--	--	--	--

Q4 Where possible we have provided the breakdown by primary or secondary school. Additionally, there are other educational premises that do not fall within these categories and they are included within 'other'.

It should be noted that although we have crimes where the address is an infant school the suspects are aged in their teens.

School Type	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
Other	-	-	1	1	6
Primary	1	-	1	-	-
Secondary	18	23	21	31	33